

# AGENDA CUYAHOGA COUNTY COUNCIL COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING MONDAY, JULY 24, 2023 CUYAHOGA COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE HEADQUARTERS C. ELLEN CONNALLY COUNCIL CHAMBERS – 4<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR 1:00 PM

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. ROLL CALL
- 3. PUBLIC COMMENT

## 4. ITEMS REFERRED TO COMMITTEE/PUBLIC HEARING

- a) Items for the Public Hearing:
  - i) <u>O2023-0012</u>: An Ordinance amending and codifying Board of County Commissioners Resolution No. 2007-073101 dated July 26, 2007, and enacting new Chapter 727, Section 727.01 of the Cuyahoga County Code to change the period of time during which the County sales tax shall be levied at the aggregate rate of one and one-fourth percent; and declaring the necessity that this Ordinance become immediately effective.
  - ii) <u>O2023-0013</u>: An Ordinance amending and codifying Board of County Commissioners Resolution No. 2007-073102 dated July 26, 2007, and enacting new Chapter 727, Section 727.02 of the Cuyahoga County Code to change the period of time during which the County use tax shall be levied at the aggregate rate of one and one-fourth percent; and declaring the necessity that this Ordinance become immediately effective.

- b) Other Items:
  - iii) <u>R2023-0182</u>: A Resolution authorizing a Real Estate Purchase Agreement with CRAIG REALTY GROUP - CLEVELAND, LLC, or its designee in an amount not-to-exceed \$38,703,000.00 for the purchase of certain parcels of real property in Garfield Heights, Ohio with access to Granger Road totaling approximately 72.1 acres now known as permanent parcel numbers 542-14-004, 542-15-002, and 542-22-022, and a portion of permanent parcel number 542-14-002; authorizing the County Executive to take all necessary actions and to execute the Purchase Agreement and any and all other agreements and documents consistent with this Resolution; and declaring the necessity that this Resolution become immediately effective.

# 5. DISCUSSION

a) Preliminary Report on 2<sup>nd</sup> Quarter Financials

# 6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS

# 7. ADJOURNMENT

Complimentary parking for the public is available in the attached garage at 900 Prospect. A skywalk extends from the garage to provide additional entry to the Council Chambers from the 5<sup>th</sup> floor parking level of the garage. Please see the Clerk to obtain a complimentary parking pass.

\*\*Council Chambers is equipped with a hearing assistance system. If needed, please see the Clerk to obtain a receiver.